
VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PROJECT NAME:     Farber Building Renovations  
PROJECT NUMBER:   EN2401 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

ADDENDUM NUMBER:  TWO 
 
DATE OF ISSUANCE:    January 8, 2025 
 
TO: Prospective Bidders 
 
THIS ADDENDUM NO. Two INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING: 
 

1) The hot water heater noted on A-1.01, A-4.01, and P-1.16 call out shall be changed 
from remove and replace to existing shall remain.  

2) Add the following note to the drawing set page A0.10 general notes: The gym and 
existing training room shall remain open throughout construction to be best of the 
Contractor’s ability. 

3) Bidders shall submit a cost to provide and maintain a single, non AC, ADA 
accessible, portable toilet for use of gym patrons to be used when the bathrooms are 
taken out of service (add alternate 1). 

4) Bidders shall add mail slot drawings sheets 01 thru 05 to the contract set (add 
alternate 2).  

5) Delete bid form on page 16 and replace with bid form attached to addendum two. 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY: Christopher A. Marsh, P.E., Village Engineer 
 
 
 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT: ______________________________________ 

Bidder 
 

ADD-1 
 
 



EN2401
BF-19

BID FORM 

FOR PROJECT NO.: EN2401 

     PROJECT NAME: Farber Building Renovations  

TOTAL BASE BID:   $

 Dollars 
(Amount written in words has precedence) 

  TOTAL NUMBER OF DAYS: _____________Days 

 Days 

Total Add Alternate 01: $_______________________________ Per Month
(Add and maintain one, non AC, temporary, ADA accessible bathroom for gym patrons)

 ____________________________________________________________________Dollars/Monthly 
(Amount written in words has precedence)

Project Number: EN2301
Total Add Alternate 02: $_______________________________
(Furnish and install a Mail Slot at Village Hall, see detail included in addendum 2)

 ____________________________________________________________________Dollars
(Amount written in words has precedence)      

Date:

The contractor's signature below provides assurance that Addenda #1 through ____ have been 
received and are included in the estimate in the above bid. 

CONTRACTOR:

Tim DeLand
Text Box
Addendum Two
01/08/2025
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145PROVIDE WATER CURTAIN (SEE 
FIRE PROTECTION DWG'S)

F.E.C.

CODE RESEARCH AND TABULATION 
APPLICABLE BUILDING CODE

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION - Table 601

MAXIMUM AREA - Table 506.2 

MAXIMUM HEIGHT - Table 504.3

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 7TH 2020 EDITION (FBC 2020) - Including 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, & Accessibility

TYPE VB

ALLOWED 

60'

UNLIMITED PER FBC 507.5 

PROVIDED 

13,975 SF 

41' - 2" 

SPRINKLERED 

MAXIMUM NO. OF STORIES - Table 504.4 3-STORIES 2-STORY

REQUIRED SEPARATION OF 
OCCUPANCIES - Section 508

NO SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
PER FBC 508.2 & 508.3 NON-SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES

PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS

BUILDING / OCCUPANCY OCCUPANTS
WATER 

CLOSETS LAVATORIES
DRINKING
FOUNTAIN

SERVICE 
SINK

MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE

BUSINESS (B)

303

TOTAL REQUIRED - Table 403.1

TOTAL PROVIDED
IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIRED TOILET FIXTURE COUNT, THE BUILDING 

IS PROVIDED WITH TWO SINGLE-USER/FAMILY TOILET ROOMS

2.52 2.52 1.90 1.90 1.52

2 1

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

MEANS OF EGRESS

STAIRWAYS 1005.3.1

BUSINESS (B) ASSEMBLY (A-3)

OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS 1005.3.2

SIZE OF DOORS 1010.1.1

MIN. STAIR WIDTH 1011.2

MAX COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL Table 1006.2.1

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE Table 1017.2

MAX DEAD END Table 1020.4

MIN. CORRIDOR WIDTH Table 1020.2

NUMBER OF EXITS Table 1006.3.2

FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE

BASED ON FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE (7TH EDITION)

NOTES: BUILDING IS PROVIDED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM NFPA 13.

REQUIRED PROVIDED 

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME

HOURLY FIRE RATING

BEARING WALLS: EXTERIOR
INTERIOR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS

ROOF CONSTRUCTION & SECONDARY MEMBERS

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS

TABLE 1004.1.2 FBC / TABLE 7.3.1.2 NFPA 

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

BUSINESS (B)
ASSEMBLY (A-3)

OCCUPANCY (PRIMARY) - Section 303.3

OCCUPANCY (ACCESSORY) - Section 303.4

AREA CALCULATIONS

DESCRIPTION AREA

13,975 SF

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 0

OCCUPANCY - SECTION 6.1.10

MAX COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL NFPA Table A.7.6

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE FBC Table A.7.6

MAX DEAD END NFPA Table A.7.6

1st FLOOR BUSINESS (B)
2nd FLOOR BUSINESS (B)

8,300 SF / 150 SF
7,007 SF / 150 SF

56 OCCUPANTS
47 OCCUPANTS

1st FLOOR ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY (A-3) - (CONF. ROOMS/ BREAK ROOMS)
1st FLOOR ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY (A-3) - (COUNCIL CHAMBER)
2nd FLOOR ACCESSORY ASSEMBLY (A-3) - (CONF. ROOMS)

1,198 SF / 15NET
1,213 SF / 7NET
754 SF / 15NET

80 OCCUPANTS
173 OCCUPANTS
50 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL 406 OCCUPANTS

2 2

ASSEMBLY A-3

103

1.22 2.34 0.76 0.76
1

4 5 3 3

6 7 5 5

0.61

Req'd Provided Req'd Provided

15" 44"

17" 44" 35 min. 36"

32" 36" 32" 36"

100' 20'-0" 75' 0'

300' 250' 46'-3"

44" 48"

N/A N/A N/A N/A

2 4 2 2

300' 100'- 6" 250' 46'-3"

N/A N/A N/A N/A

100' 20' - 0" 75' 0'

1ST FLOOR (ENCLOSED)

2ND FLOOR (ENCLOSED)

TOTAL

11,498 SF

25,473 SF

21" 44"

44" 44"44" 44"

44" N/A

BUSINESS (B) ASSEMBLY (A-3)

Req'd Provided Req'd Provided

100' - 6"

MEANS OF EGRESS
(FROM ROOM OR FLOOR)

MEANS OF EGRESS (EXIT
DISCHARGE)

PATH OF TRAVEL

2-HR ASSEMBLY (UL U419) FOR GWB
2-HR ASSEMBLY (UL 905) FOR CMU

1-HR ASSEMBLY (UL U419) FOR GWB
1-HR ASSEMBLY (UL 905) FOR CMU

EXIT SIGN - WALL MOUNTED

EXIT SIGN - CEILING MOUNTED

WALL MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER

SEMI-RECESS FIRE EXTINGUISHING
CABINETS AND FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINETS 
WITHIN FIRE RATED PARTITIONS
SHALL BE RATED TO MATCH RATING
OF WALL.

FE

FEC

RATED CEILING ASSEMBLY

LIFE SAFETY KEY

REG #

DATE

DRAWN

CHECKED

© REG 2020

DESIGNER

OWNERSHIP AND USE OF THESE 
DOCUMENTS & SPECIFICATIONS AS 
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE ARE AND
SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE 
ARCHITECT WHETHER THE PROJECT THEY 
ARE MADE FOR IS EXECUTED OR NOT.
THEY SHALL NOT BE USED BY THE OWNER 
OR OTHERS ON OTHER PROJECTS OR
FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT BY 
OTHERS, EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT IN
WRITING AND WITH APPROPRIATE
COMPENSATION TO THE ARCHITECT.

1
0
/2

0
/2

0
2

1
 1

1
:0

4
:3

8
A

M

A-0.20
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PLAN 1ST

FLOOR

05-28-2021

TW/RL/BC/RF

MHA/REG

Construction Documents

19024

1050 Royal Palm Beach Blvd.,
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Village Hall of
Royal Palm Beach

REG

3/32" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR PLAN LIFE SAFETY

NORTH

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

5 10/15/21 Coordination

INTERLOCK DOOR HARDWARE WITH FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND FIRE ALARM CONTROL 
PANEL IN SO THAT DURING AN ALARM CONDITION, THE ELECTRONIC DOOR LOCK HOLD
SHALL RELEASE THE DOOR IN THE DIRECTION OF THE PATH OF EGRESS. PER NFPA 101 
(FLORIDA EDITION) ARTICAL 7.2.1.6.2.

5

Christopher Marsh
Callout
Mail drop slot location

Christopher Marsh
Text Box
Prject Name: Village Hall Office Furniture
Project Number: EN2304
Site Address: 
Village Hall
1050 Royal Palm Beach Blvd., Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411

Tim DeLand
Text Box
Addendum Two
01/08/2025

Tim DeLand
Text Box
Add Alternate 2: 1 of 5
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11 1/18/2022 Revision 11

18 5/27/22 Revision 18

18

vday
Text Box
CCA 16    Revision 18     6/15/2022

Christopher Marsh
Callout
Cut in mail slot, patch and paint. Touch-up paint to be provided by owner

Tim DeLand
Text Box
Addendum Two
01/08/2025

Tim DeLand
Text Box
Add Alternate 2: 2 of 5
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HALL #2
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A

F-1
B-1
W-2

2

1

A-3.10

1

A-3.10

1

A-3.10

AT FLOOR IN COMMON AREAS (FBC/ADA)
- WHEELCHAIR 5 FEET RADIUS TURNING CLEARANCE

D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN

NOTE: NOT ALL ABBREVIATIONS ARE USED IN THIS SET

1

P.T.D. PAINTED

SIM. SIMILAR

HC HOLLOW CORE

DN. DOWN

ROOF DRAINR.D.

AC AIR CONDITIONER

NOT IN CONTRACTN.I.C.

WC

WD.

U.N.O.

W.A.

W/

TYP.
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GALV.
GA.
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PLYWD.
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EXTERIOR
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PRESSURE TREATED

MANUFACTURER
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PLYWOOD

ON CENTER

MINIMUM

CLG.

COL.

CONC.

DBL.

CMU

DIA.

AFF

AHU

INT.

INS.

MAX.

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AIR HANDLER UNIT

CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

CEILING

COLUMN

CONCRETE

DOUBLE

DIAMETER

MAXIMUM

INTERIOR
INSULATION

WATER CLOSET

WOOD

SQUARE FOOT

WEDGE ANCHORS

UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

TYPICAL

WITH

SINGLE HUNG

SWITCH

ABOVEABV

DRAWINGDWG

EXIST. EXISTING

EXPANSION JOINTE.J.

FINISHED FLOOR LEVELF.F.L.

FINISHED CEILING LEVELF.C.L.

M.O. MASONRY OPENING

P.H. PAPER HOLDER

PROPERTY LINEP.L.

SHT SHEET

STL. STEEL
STAINLESS STEELS.S.

W.H. WATER HEATER

ARCHITECTURAL SYMBOLSABBREVIATIONS

- BUILDING SECTION TAG

DETAIL
NUMBER

SHEET
NUMBER

DETAIL
NUMBER

SHEET
NUMBER

- WALL OR DETAIL SECTION TAG

ELEVATIONS / SECTIONS / DETAILS SYMBOLS

EL.= 10'-0"

TOP OF WALL OR F.F.L. - VERTICAL ELEVATION TAG

- ENLARGED PLAN OR DETAIL

DETAIL
NUMBER

SHEET
NUMBER

PLANS

- ROOM NAME AND NUMBER

- WALL TYPE TAG (REFER TO WALL TYPE SCHEDULE)

- WINDOW TAG (REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE)

WINDOW
TYPE

WINDOW
NUMBER

- DOOR TAG (REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE)DOOR
NUMBER

DETAIL
NUMBER

SHEET
NUMBER

1

2

3

4

ELEVATION
NUMBER

- INTERIOR ELEVATIONS TAG

W-4

WALL FINISH

WALL BASE
FINISH

FLOOR FINISH

- FINISH FLOOR SCHEDULE (REFER TO FINISH PLAN)

- FINISH TAG

- REVISION TAG AND CLOUD
REFERENCE

EXTENT OF CHANGES
SHOWN INSIDE CLOUD

GENERAL

REVISIONS ARE DONE SHEET BY SHEET.

GENERAL NOTE: ALSO REFER TO SPECIFIC PLAN LEGEND

BLK BLOCK

BD BOARD

GYP. GYPSUM

MTL. METAL

T.O. TOP OF

NUMBERNO.

CONT. CONTINUOUS

POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOTPLF

O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER

CENTER LINECL

B.O. BOTTOM OF

SB SPLASH BLOCK

SD STORM DRAIN

DOWNSPOUTDS

SCP SCUPPER

FLOOR DRAINFD

1. THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN AND DETAIL DRAWINGS ARE THE LEGAL PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND ARE 
INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR IN PARTS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF 
THE SAME.

2. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE ARCHITECT THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS BE IN CONFORMANCE 
WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION AND
OCCUPANCY.

3. IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO SHOW EVERY MINOR DETAIL OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS 
EXPECTED TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS TO COMPLETE ALL BUILDING SYSTEMS AND PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY 
APPURTENANCES FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE PLACED IN PROPER WORKING ORDER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
CODES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS.

4. ALL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO 
APPLY TO ANY SIMILAR SITUATION ELSEWHERE IN THE WORK EXCEPT WHERE A DIFFERENT DETAIL IS SHOWN. DETAILED 
AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS.

5. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE NOMINAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE FIGURED 
DIMENSIONS ONLY.

6. SITE TO BE FILLED TO CITY & COUNTY FLOOD CRITERIA ELEVATION N.A.V.D. OR AN ELEVATION NO LESS THAN HIGHEST 
APPROVED CROWN ELEVATION OF THE ROAD ABUTTING THE PROPERTY.

7. ALL DESIGN LOADS ARE TO BE AT MINIMUM PER F.B.C. 2020 7th EDITION AS OTHERWISE INDICATED IN THE STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS.

8. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS SHALL BE IMPACT RESISTANT.

9. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED, ALL HEADERS ARE DOUBLE MEMBERS UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. ALL PENETRATIONS THRU ANY RATED ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH UL APPROVED PENETRATION RATED 
MATERIAL.

11. HARDWARE, BATHROOM AND LIGHTING FIXTURES, AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT
ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.

12. ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE F.B.C. 2020 7th EDITION (MECH),(ELEC),(PLUMB).

13. ALL WORK TO BE TRUE TO LINE, PLUMB AND SQUARE AND ADEQUATELY SUPPORTED. FILL ALL VOIDS BETWEEN 
COMPONENTS. ALL ITEMS THAT DO NOT MEET THE ARCHITECT'S SATISFACTION AS TO GOOD TRADE PRACTICES AND
QUALITY WORKMANSHIP WILL BE REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

14. WHEN CONFLICTING INFORMATION IS FOUND IN THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

15. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ACQUIRE ALL REQUIRED PERMITS FOR DEMOLITION (IF APPLICABLE), CONSTRUCTION, AND 
OCCUPANCY OF THE PROJECT.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SCHEDULE FOR DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES AND OPERATIONAL 
SEQUENCE FOR REVIEW AND ACCEPTANCE BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER.

17. CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE AND SCHEDULE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES TO ENSURE THE WORK IS COMPLETED IN A 
TIMELY MANNER, COMPLYING WITH OWNER/CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT.

18. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT PRODUCT APPROVAL DATA FOR ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS AS REQUIRED BY CODE
AND SPECIFIC MUNICIPALITY THE PROJECT IS LOCATED IN. 

19. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT, WITHIN 15 DAYS FROM OWNER/CONTRACTOR CONTRACT, A SHOP DRAWING AND
SUBMITTAL SCHEDULE FOR ARCHITECT AND OWNER APPROVAL. 

20. CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS MUST BE SUBMITTED VIA E-MAIL IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT FOR ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/OWNER 
RECORDS, PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL SETS REQUIRED FOR PERMITTING AND CONTRACTORS USE. ALL SUBMITTALS MUST BE 
COMPLETE (NO PARTIAL SUBMITTALS WILL BE RECEIVED). ALL SHOP DRAWINGS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
CONTRACTOR BEFORE SUBMITTING TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND OWNER.

21. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO ARCHITECT SIGN & SEAL TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO 
FABRICATION.

22. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER WITH RED-LINED AS-BUILT DRAWINGS FOR ANY AND ALL
FIELD CHANGES AND/OR ADDITIONS TO THE WORK INCLUDED IN THE DRAWINGS.

23. ALL WORK DONE UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE IN A NEAT AND WORKMAN-LIKE MANNER AND
IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL GOVERNING AGENCIES, APPLICABLE CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS HAVING JURISDICTION.

24. CONTRACTOR SHOULD MAINTAIN THE SITE SAFE AND CLEAR OF DEBRIS. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS IS TO BE REMOVED 
FROM THE WORK AREAS DAILY AND FROM THE SITE AT PROPER INTERVALS

25. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ON-SITE DUMPSTER IN A LOCATION APPROVED BY THE OWNER FOR THE
DISPOSAL OF REMOVED MATERIAL. THE DUMPSTER SHALL BE EMPTIED AT APPROPRIATE INTERVALS TO PREVENT
OVERFLOW AND UNSIGHTLY CONDITIONS.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF HIS WORK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
VANDALISM, THEFT, ETC.

27. CONTRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR PROTECTION AND SAFEKEEPING OF GOODS BEING INSTALLED 
UNDER THIS CONTRACT, AS WELL AS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE OSHA REGULATIONS.

28. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCES, PROCEDURES OR FOR 
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS RELATED TO THE PROJECT'S CONSTRUCTION.

29. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VISIT THE SITE AND VERIFY ALL EXISTING BUILDING AND SITE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS. 
SHOULD ANY DISCREPANCIES BE ENCOUNTERED BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE FIELD CONDITIONS, THE
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHOULD BE NOTIFIED IN WRITING 7 DAYS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS BID. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL
BE RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 

30. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL THE SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIALS REQUIRED TO PROPERLY INSTALL, SUPPORT, 
BRACE AND SHORE ALL BUILDING COMPONENTS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT.

31. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY, LOCATE AND BUILD INTO THE WORK ALL INSERTS, ANCHORS, ANGLES, PLATES,
OPENINGS, SLEEVES, HANGERS, SLAB DEPRESSIONS, AND PITCHES AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ATTACH AND ACCOMMODATE 
OTHER WORK.

32. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIFIC STANDARDS AND REQUIREMENTS BY 
CORRESPONDING TESTING AGENCIES ON ASSEMBLIES CALLED OUT IN DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS.

33. CONTRACTOR SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY FOR SERVICES OF AN INDEPENDENT, QUALIFIED TESTING LABORATORY TO 
PERFORM SOIL COMPACTION TEST AS WELL AS COMPREHENSIVE STRENGTH TEST IN CONCRETE SAMPLINGS, AS PER ASTM 
STANDARDS.

34. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MOCKUP FOR EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR FINISHES AND COLOR SELECTIONS FOR 
ARCHITECT AND OWNER'S APPROVAL.

35. TO OBTAIN ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL ON APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DETAILED SCHEDULE
OF VALUES PER TRADE, BROKEN DOWN TO SUFFICIENT LINE ITEMS TO GRANT PAYMENT ON COMPLETED PORTIONS ONLY. 
NO PAYMENT WILL BE APPROVED ON PARTIALLY COMPLETED LINE ITEMS.

36. NOT USED.

37. SUBMITTALS BY CONTRACTOR - UP TO TWO REVIEWS OF SUBMITTALS ARE INCLUDED IN THIS PROJECT. ANY
ADDITIONAL REVIEWS OF SUBMITTALS WILL BE BILLED TO THE CONTRACTOR AND PAYABLE TO THE ARCHITECT, 
ARCHITECT'S AND/OR OWNER'S CONSULTANTS AT THEIR CURRENT HOURLY RATE.

38. NO SUBSTITUTIONS ARE ALLOWED UNLESS PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER.
SUBMIT SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT, ALLOW UP TO ONE WEEK FOR REVIEW,
SUBMIT EARLY ENOUGH TO ACCOMMODATE ALL LEAD TIME AND NOT NEGATIVELY AFFECT PROJECT SCHEDULE. 

39. ALL FOAM PLASTIC INSULATION SHALL BE COVERED BY THERMAL BARRIER AND NOT EXPOSED.

40. ALL RIGID BOARD INSULATION SHALL BE POLYISOCYANURATE "POLYISO". EPS AND XPS ARE NOT ALLOWED 
SUBSTITUTIONS.

GENERAL NOTES

1

A-3.10

HORIZ. HORIZONTAL

VERT. VERTICAL

MECH. MECHANICAL

C.J. CONTROL JOINT

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION

RAIN WATER LEADERR.W.L.

TYPE #

X

NOTE: 
- ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF CMU OR GWB U.N.O.
- PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES
- ALL BATT & ACOUSTIC INSULATION SHALL BE FORMALDEHYDE FREE AND MOISTURE RESISTANT
- PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT ALL WALLS WITH SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKETS
- RATED WALL TYPES AS INDICATED IN DRAWINGS
- ALL DRYWALL TO BE LEVEL 4 FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
- WHERE CHASE, PILASTER, AND COLUMN ENCLOSURES OCCUR, GWB MAY BE OMITTED ON CONCEALED SIDE UNLESS REQUIRED FOR FIRE RATING
- WHERE GWB ABUTS CMU CONSTRUCTION PROVIDE CONTINUOUS J-MOLD AT JOINT
- MASONRY WALLS MAY ALSO INCLUDE C.I.P. COLUMNS & BEAMS AS REQUIRED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
- PROVIDE FIBER-CEMENT BACKER BOARD ON WALLS AND CEILINGS OF SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES PER FBC2509. 
- PROVIDE FIBER CEMENT AT TILED LOCATIONS - REFER TO INTERIOR FINISHES
- PROVIDE MOISTURE AND MOLD RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL OTHER WET LOCATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WALLS AND CEILINGS OF 

BATHROOMS. LAUNDRY ROOMS, KITCHENS, HVAC CLOSETS AND WATER-HEATER CLOSETS.

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION - STC RATING: N/A

U
.N

.O
.

4
7/

8"

3 5/8" MIN., 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.
(W1.1: 3 5/8" MIN., 20 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C. (3) #12 CONT. TOP & BOTTOM)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)
(W1.1: KNEE WALL UP TO 5' HIGH)
(W1.2: FOR 2HR RATED WALL USE 2-LAYERS OF GWB)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)
(W1.1: KNEE WALL UP TO 5' HIGH)
(W1.2: FOR 2HR RATED WALL USE 2-LAYERS OF GWB)

ACOUSTICAL BATTS TO FILL CAVITY 

W1

NOTE: REFER TO DIMENSIONS ON PLAN FOR 
INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS VARIOUS SIZES.

POST OFFICE INTERIOR STUD PARTITION - STC RATING: N/A

3 5/8" MIN., 20 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)
(W3.1: 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ( EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE)

ACOUSTICAL BATT TO FILL CAVITY
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W3
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8"
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2"

)

PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER EXTERIOR FINISH

8" NOMINAL CMU, SEE STRUCTURAL

1 1/2", 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.
(EX1.1: 3 5/8", 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)

UN-FACED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION R5 MIN.

CEMENTITIOUS WATERPROOFING

EX1

EX2

EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL - STC RATING: N/A

EX3

3/
4"

8"
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.

7
5/

8"

PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER EXTERIOR FINISH - (REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS FOR STUCCO HEIGHTS & EXTENTS)

8" NOMINAL CMU, SEE STRUCTURAL

CEMENTITIOUS WATERPROOFING

EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL - STC RATING: N/A

8"
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M

.

(7
5/

8"
)

8" NOMINAL CMU, SEE STRUCTURAL

1 1/2", 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.
(EX3.2: 3 5/8", 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)
(EX3.1: 5/8" GOLD BOND SOUND BREAK XP GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO 
UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE W/UNITED PLASTIC dB3 2LB. DENSITY INSTALLED
BETWEEN STUDS & GWB (EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE) ADD 
ACOUSTICAL SEALANT TO PERIVETER AT TOP & BOTTOM.)

UN-FACED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION R5 MIN.
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(
9
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)

EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL - STC RATING: N/A
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8"

EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL - STC RATING: N/A
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5/
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)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)

12" NOMINAL POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE, SEE STRUCTURAL

1 1/2", 25 GA. METAL STUD 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO 6" ABOVE CEILING)

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION TO FILL CAVITY

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION TO FILL CAVITY

EX5

(1
'-3

7/
8"

)

U
.N

.O
.

(2
1/

8"
)

U
.N

.O
.

(2
1/

8"
)

1 1/2", 25 GA. METAL STUD 16" O.C.

EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL - STC RATING: N/A
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)

PORTLAND CEMENT PLASTER EXTERIOR FINISH

12" NOMINAL POURED IN PLACE CONCRETE, SEE
STRUCTURAL

1 1/2", 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)

UN-FACED GLASS FIBER BATT INSULATION R5 MIN.

CEMENTITIOUS WATERPROOFING

EX6

INTERIOR STUD PARTITION - STC RATING: N/A

U
.N

.O
.

4
7/

8"

3 5/8" MIN., 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE)
(W2.1: FOR 2HR RATED WALL USE 2-LAYERS OF GWB)

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE)
(W2.1: FOR 2HR RATED WALL USE 2-LAYERS OF GWB)

ACOUSTICAL BATTS TO FILL CAVITY 

W2

NOTE: REFER TO DIMENSIONS ON PLAN FOR INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS VARIOUS SIZES.

EX4

EXTERIOR MASONRY WALL - STC RATING: N/A
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7
5/

8"

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)

8" NOMINAL CMU, SEE STRUCTURAL

1 1/2", 25 GA. METAL STUD 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO 6" ABOVE CEILING)

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION TO FILL CAVITY

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION TO FILL CAVITY
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)
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8"
)
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.O
.

(2
1/

8"
)

1 1/2", 25 GA. METAL STUD 16" O.C.

GROUP RESTROOM PARTITION - STC RATING: N/A

2.5", 25 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING)

ACOUSTICAL BATT TO FILL CAVITY

5/
8"

(2
1/

2"
)

5/
8"

(3
3/

4"
)

W4

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF CEILING)

WALL TYPES

NOTE: REFER TO DIMENSIONS ON PLAN FOR 
INTERIOR STUD PARTITIONS VARIOUS SIZES.

EX3.1

W3.1

W1.1

W1.2

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)
(W3.1: 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD ( EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF STRUCTURE)

W2.1

EX1.1

EX3.2

VILLAGE HALL SIDE

USPS SIDE

(W3.1: 1 LAYER 22 GAUGE SHEET METAL INSTALL BETWEEN STUDS & GWB 
ON INTERIOR USPS SIDE, EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK)

EX7
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.

11
5/

8"

12" NOMINAL CMU, SEE STRUCTURAL

1 1/2", 25 GA. METAL STUD 16" O.C.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND TO 6" ABOVE CEILING)

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION TO FILL CAVITY

U
.N

.O
.

(2
1/

8"
)

6" MIN., 20 GA METAL STUD 16" O.C. BRACED @ 48" O.C. VERT.

5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD (EXTEND 6" ABOVE CEILING)

ACOUSTICAL BATT TO FILL CAVITY

W5

6
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8"
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OWNERSHIP AND USE OF THESE 
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ARCHITECT WHETHER THE PROJECT THEY 
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FOR ADDITIONS TO THIS PROJECT BY 
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